NOTES

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Ann E. Wal, Dity Manager

DATE: May 6, 2020

SUBJECT: Materials for Your Information

Please find attached the following materials for your information:

1. A memo from Byron Hayes, Director of Financial Services, regarding the City of Greenville's long term bond ratings

mc

Attachments



MEMORANDUM

To: Ann E. Wall, City Manager

From: Byron C. Hayes, Financial Services Director 134

Date: April 29, 2020

Re: City of Greenville's Long Term Bond Ratings

Over the past two months, staff has provided financial information to Standard & Poor's and Moody's to assist them in updating the City of Greenville's credit rating. In April, the City's AA credit rating and stable outlook was affirmed by the Standard & Poor's. The City's Aa2 credit rating was affirmed by Moody's.

As advised in the notification from S&P, the "AA" long-term rating reflects their assessment of the following factors, specifically the City's:

- Adequate economy as it serves as a regional economic center for eastern North Carolina;
- Very strong management conditions with what they consider "strong" financial policies and practices based on their Financial Management Assessment (FMA) methodology;
- > Very strong budgetary flexibility with an available fund balance in Fiscal Year 2019 of 17%.
- Adequate budgetary performance, with a slight operating surplus in the general fund, but an operating deficit at the total governmental fund level in fiscal year 2019.
- Very strong liquidity providing very strong cash levels to cover both debt service and expenditures;
- Very strong debt and contingent liabilities position, which includes overall net debt at less than 3% of market value and rapid amortization of principal.

The stable outlook reflects Standard & Poor's expectation that Greenville will continue to adjust its budget to maintain structural balance while maintaining its very strong reserves as it plans to use reserves for capital improvements and tax stabilization. However, should the city stabilize its annual appropriation of reserves and improve budgetary performance, they could raise the rating. Conversely, it was noted that, should operating performance weaken along with reserves, they may lower the rating. At this time, however, they do not anticipate changing the rating within the two-year outlook horizon.

As advised by Standard & Poor's the rating is not investment, financial, or other advice and the City should not and cannot rely upon the rating as such. The rating is based on information supplied by the City based on Fiscal Year 2019 audited amounts and Fiscal Year 2020 unaudited amounts. This is a confirmation of the City's existing rating with Standard & Poor's.

Please review the enclosed information; should you have any questions, feel free to contact me.

#987096 v3



RatingsDirect[®]

Summary:

Greenville, North Carolina; General Obligation

Primary Credit Analyst: Kaiti Vartholomaios, New York + 1(212) 438 0866; kaiti.vartholomaios@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact: Kimberly Barrett, Centennial (1) 303-721-4446; Kimberly.Barrett@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Rating Action

Stable Two-Year Outlook

Credit Opinion

Related Research

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT

APRIL 14, 2020 1

Summary: Greenville, North Carolina; General Obligation

Credit Profile US\$7.85 mil GO st & pedestrian transp bnds ser 2020 dtd 05/14/2020 due 06/01/2040		
Greenville GO		
Long Term Rating	AA/Stable	Affirmed

Rating Action

S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AA' long-term rating to Greenville, N.C.'s series 2020 general obligation (GO) street and pedestrian transportation bonds. At the same time, we affirmed our 'AA' rating on the city's GO debt outstanding. The outlook is stable.

A pledge of the city's faith and credit and unlimited taxing power secures the GO bonds. The bond proceeds will finance street and pedestrian transportation improvements.

Credit overview

Greenville's rating reflects our view of the city's robust management practices, which have resulted in very strong fund balances and stable budgetary performance. The city's tax base continues to expand as a result of population growth and economic development, particularly with regards to biopharma and the associated research facilities. Similarly to the rest of the state, this has resulted in both property and sales tax growth, the latter of which is vulnerable to the effects of social distancing and other decisions made to protect the health and safety of the community from the spread of COVID-19. (For more information, see "The COVID-19 Outbreak Weakens U.S. State And Local Government Credit Conditions," published April 2, 2020, on RatingsDirect.)

In line with our view of the ongoing economic contraction, the closure of non-essential businesses will temper sales-tax performance and exacerbate unemployment in fiscal 2020. However, we do not expect it to affect Greenville's ability to maintain budgetary balance over the long term in light of the city's very strong cash and reserve position. The city is committed to maintaining its fund balance and it has taken steps to freeze spending to address recessionary pressures, making further modifications if needed. (See the article, titled "It's Game Over For The Record U.S. Run; The Timing Of A Restart Remains Uncertain," published March 27, 2020.) As a result, we expect Greenville to maintain stable performance whilst maintaining its strong reserve position and do not anticipate changing the rating over the outlook horizon.

The rating reflects our view of the city's:

- Adequate economy, with projected per capita effective buying income (EBI) at 82.8% and market value per capita of \$71,840, that is gaining advantage from a local stabilizing institutional influence;
- Very strong management, with strong financial policies and practices under our Financial Management Assessment

(FMA) methodology;

- Adequate budgetary performance, with a slight operating surplus in the general fund, but an operating deficit at the total governmental fund level in fiscal 2019;
- Very strong budgetary flexibility, with an available fund balance in fiscal 2019 of 17% of operating expenditures;
- Very strong liquidity, with total government available cash at 1.9x total governmental fund expenditures and 32.7x governmental debt service, and access to external liquidity that we consider strong;
- Very strong debt and contingent liability profile, with debt service carrying charges at 5.7% of expenditures and net direct debt that is 51.8% of total governmental fund revenue, as well as low overall net debt at less than 3.0% of market value; and
- · Very strong institutional framework score.

Stable Two-Year Outlook

Downside scenario

Should the city's financial performance deteriorate, leading to sustained and significant draws on its reserves, we could lower the rating.

Upside scenario

Should the city's economic metrics improve to a level commensurate with those of higher-rated peers, while maintaining very strong flexibility and liquidity, we could consider a higher rating.

Credit Opinion

Adequate economy

We consider Greenville's economy adequate. The city, with an estimated population of 93,676, is located in Pitt County. It has a projected per capita EBI of 82.8% of the national level and per capital market value of \$71, 840. Overall, the city's market value declined 1.8% over the past year to \$6.7 billion in 2020 due to a drop in personal property valuations. However, real property valuations continue to rise in line with new construction given the flat tax rate since 2016. The county will conduct a property revaluation in fiscal 2021, which is projected to increase property tax values by approximately 10.9%.

Greenville is the county seat and 10th-largest city in the state. The city benefits, in our view, from the presence of East Carolina University, which we view as a stabilizing institutional influence given its more than 28,000 students likely depresses the city's income indicators. It is also the city's second-largest employer. Vidant Health, the second-largest hospital in the state, is the city's largest employer with 6,670 employees. With the presence of ODR Burton, Mayne Pharma, and ThermoFisher Scientific, and their respective investments, the city's biopharmaceutical sector has continued to spur regional development and job creation. In 2020, the city along with its regional partners established the Greenville-Eastern North Carolina Alliance with the scope of fostering economic growth in the area through public-private partnerships to support new and existing businesses. To this end, the city raised more than \$500 million in new investments for its uptown area to expand its university (\$200 million, including \$80 million for student

housing), as well as hotel development for approximately \$79 million. The new and ongoing construction activity corresponds to sustained population growth since 2010, and analogous sales-tax-revenue growth. However, in light of the current economic contraction and vulnerability of sales-tax revenue to protective measures relating to COVID-19, we expect this otherwise expanding economic tax base to slow in the near term.

Furthermore, despite a historically low county unemployment rate of 4.2% in 2018, rapidly evolving economic conditions due to the pandemic have already affected the labor market (see "U.S. Jobs Market Buckles Under The Coronavirus Pandemic," published April 2, 2020). Given the county's historic exposure to high unemployment during the Great Recession, which approached 10%, we will monitor the long-term effects of the current downturn on the labor market and the economy overall.

Very strong management

We view the city's management as very strong, with strong financial policies and practices under our FMA methodology, indicating financial practices are strong, well embedded, and likely sustainable.

In preparation for the budget process, management looks back over 10 years of trend data to prepare a biennial budget alongside NC League of Municipalities sales-tax projections. We believe this approach supports the city's conservative projection of more volatile revenue items, including sales tax. The biennial budget includes the budget for the upcoming year and financial plan for the following year. For longer time horizons, Greenville paused its five-year long-term financial planning in 2017, however the city plans to reintroduce it this year. The city council has the ability to adjust and, if necessary, amend the budget during the fiscal year. It prepares quarterly budget-to-actual results and reports for the general fund and enterprise funds, and conducts variance analysis to evaluate fund and program performance. The city produces its quarterly investment report, outlining historical cash and investment portfolio activity to date, in line with Greenville's comprehensive investment policy that reflects state guidelines and includes quantitative covenants regarding portfolio diversification and maturities. The city also maintains a rolling five-year capital plan that outlines sources and uses of funds, which management updates biennially and includes in the budget.

Greenville's financial reserve policy stipulates that its unassigned fund balanced should be at least 14% of the current annual operating budget, which it adheres to. The city allows for the temporary appropriation of the unassigned fund balance below the 14% threshold in the event of an emergency, with a plan to restore within 36 months from the date of appropriation. Excess reserves can be used to fund one-time capital expenditures or other one-time costs, and the city will maintain an insurance loss reserve totaling \$2 million. The city also has an established debt management policy, which includes restrictions on both annual debt service costs and total debt, for example, direct debt should not exceed 2.5% of assessed valuations, and debt service should not exceed 12% of governmental expenditures.

Greenville was subject to a ransomware attack in 2019. Whilst no financial damage was incurred, management took steps to address vulnerabilities and take corrective action, which included the development and adoption of a new computer use procedure, simulation training for employees, antiviral software installation, and contracting of a third party to monitor daily network activity. Officials state that the current-year budget includes capital funding for information technology infrastructure, which will include security features to upgrade the network, as well as hardware for additional storage and load maintenance.

Adequate budgetary performance

Greenville's budgetary performance is adequate, in our opinion. The city had slight surplus operating results in the general fund of 1.3% of expenditures, but a deficit result across all governmental funds of 2.4% in fiscal 2019 due to discretionary spending.

For analytical consistency, we adjusted budgetary performance to account for recurring transfers as well as for capital expenditures paid for with bond proceeds. Greenville's revenue profile is generally stable, in our view, with approximately 44% of fiscal 2019 general fund revenues coming from property taxes. Sales-related taxes accounted for 30% and intergovernmental aid was 13%.

Following two years of slight drawdowns due to reserve appropriations in excess of policy levels for one-time items, Greenville posted operating surpluses in fiscal years 2018 and 2019. The city reports that for fiscal 2020, expenditures are tracking in line with the budget, and ad valorem and sales taxes are currently ahead of the previous year's projections. However, in preparation for a sales tax revenue shortfall in fiscal 2020 relating to COVID-19 protective measures, the city has implemented several cost-curbing measures. These include:

- · A mandatory hiring freeze for all non-public safety positions;
- · A mandatory spending freeze for non-essential services;
- Pausing the encumbrance of new service contracts unless deemed essential to the delivery of core public services; and
- Recurring pay-as-you-go projects, such as facility improvements, vehicle replacement, and other capital projects, prioritized for freeze in fiscal years 2020 and 2021

Greenville will make further modifications, if needed. The proposed 2021 budget is balanced and currently under review. Given the city's willingness to adjust for any potential budgetary setbacks and the likelihood that the 2021 reassessment will contribute to offsetting any losses, we expect that the city will maintain stable performance.

Very strong budgetary flexibility

Greenville's budgetary flexibility is strong, in our view, with an available fund balance in fiscal 2019 of 17% of operating expenditures, or \$14.6 million.

The available balance calculation includes the city's unassigned fund balance and committed reserve for catastrophic losses, which we understand could be made available for operations. The city has an unassigned fund balance approaching 15% of expenditures, which it funds through property, sales, and franchise taxes. While the city recognizes the potential impact of COVID-19 on its revenues, it is committed to maintaining fund balance above the 14% threshold and is modifying its budget accordingly. Therefore, management does not anticipate drawing down on the city's fund balance over the next year.

Very strong liquidity

In our opinion, Greenville's liquidity is very strong, with total government available cash at 1.9x total governmental fund expenditures and 32.7x governmental debt service in 2019. In our view, the city has strong access to external liquidity if necessary.

Greenville has issued GO bonds within the past 20 years, which supports our view of the city's strong access to external liquidity. Its investments include U.S. government agencies and Treasury bonds, which we do not consider risky. Greenville has several bank loans and privately placed issuances. We reviewed the supporting documents and do not believe the purchase agreements create a liquidity risk. We do not anticipate changing our view of Greenville's liquidity profile over the near term.

Very strong debt and contingent liability profile

In our view, Greenville's debt and contingent liability profile is very strong. Total governmental fund debt service is 5.7% of total governmental fund expenditures, and net direct debt is 51.8% of total governmental fund revenue. Overall net debt is low at 0.8% of market value, which is in our view a positive credit factor.

Greenville's overall net debt is \$199.8 million, which includes \$156 million of revenue-secured debt from the city's utility enterprises (water, sewer, electric, and natural gas) overseen by the city's Utilities Commission, as well as the current issuance. This completes the planned issuances from the voter-approved authorization in the 2015 referendum. The city does not have any plans to issue any additional debt, and it expects the majority of its capital improvement plan to be funded through state grants and enterprise funds. As a result, we do not expect any significant changes to the city's debt profile.

Pensions and other postemployment benefits

- We do not view pension and other postemployment benefits (OPEB) liabilities as an immediate source of credit pressure for Greenville, given our opinion of the city's strong funding discipline and the largest plan's funded status that together limit escalating cost trajectory risk.
- Greenville's combined required pension and actual OPEB contributions totaled 12.4% of total governmental fund expenditures in 2019.Of that amount, 6.5% represented required contributions to pension obligations, and 5.9% represented OPEB payments.
- The city made its full annual required pension contribution in 2019.

As of June 30, 2019, the city participates in the following:

- The North Carolina Local Governmental Employees' Retirement System (LGERS), 90.9% funded, with a proportional share of the net pension liability equal to \$13.8 million.
- Law Enforcement Officer (LEO) Special Separation Allowance, a single-employer plan funded ratio pay-as-you-go and carries a liability of \$7.9 million.

In general, we expect LGERS contributions to meet our view of minimum funding progress, partially as a result of the plan's closed, level-dollar, 12-year amortization that should result in timely funding progress. Furthermore, North Carolina local governments are required to pay 100% of the actuarially determined contribution as set annually by the LGERS Board of Trustees. Despite this requirement, we believe LGERS' discount rate of 7.0% could lead to some contribution volatility over the long term given that it surpasses our view of a conservative discount rate equal to 6.5%.

The LEO plan is funded on a pay-as-you-go basis with no accumulated assets in a trust. The plan's assumed discount rate is 3.64% and is based on the S&P Municipal Bond 20-Year High Grade Rate Index.

The city provides OPEB in the form of health insurance and contributed \$2.9 million in fiscal 2019. As of its June 30, 2019 valuation, the city's net OPEB liability totaled \$48 million. Although OPEB liabilities are funded on a pay-as-you-go basis, which could lead to escalating costs given claims volatility and medical cost trends, the contributions are minimal relative to the city's budget and we believe the city has sufficient flexibility to absorb additional contribution costs, if necessary.

Very strong institutional framework

The institutional framework score for North Carolina municipalities is very strong.

Related Research

2019 Update Of Institutional Framework For U.S. Local Governments

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2020 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR OEFFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONFENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by nealigence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

Rating Action: Moody's assigns a Aa2 rating to Greenville, NC's \$7.9M GO Bonds, Ser. 2020

09 Apr 2020

New York, April 09, 2020 -- Moody's Investors Service has assigned a Aa2 rating to the City of Greenville, NC's \$7.9 million General Obligation Street and Pedestrian Transportation Bonds, Series 2020. Moody's maintains a Aa2 rating on the city's outstanding parity GO debt.

RATINGS RATIONALE

The Aa2 rating reflects the city's large tax base supported by a significant institutional presence, sound financial position and moderate, but manageable, long-term liabilities.

We regard the coronavirus outbreak as a social risk under our ESG framework, given the substantial implications for public health and safety. The coronavirus crisis is not a key driver for this rating action. We do not see any material immediate credit risks for the City of Greenville. However, the situation surrounding coronavirus is rapidly evolving and the longer term impact will depend on both the severity and duration of the crisis. If our view of the credit quality of the city changes, we will update the rating and/or outlook at that time.

RATING OUTLOOK

Outlooks are not typically assigned to local government issuers with this amount of debt outstanding.

FACTORS THAT COULD LEAD TO AN UPGRADE OF THE RATING

- Tax base expansion and strengthened income and wealth metrics
- Increases in reserves and liquidity
- Reduction in long-term liabilities

FACTORS THAT COULD LEAD TO A DOWNGRADE OF THE RATING

- Tax base deterioration
- Weakened fund balance or cash positions
- Significant increase in debt or capital needs

LEGAL SECURITY

The bonds are secured by the city's unlimited ad valorem tax pledge.

USE OF PROCEEDS

Bond proceeds will fund improvements to city streets and pedestrian transportation.

PROFILE

Located on the Tar River in the central eastern portion of the state, the city serves as the industrial, financial, medical, legal, educational and transportation regional hub. The land area is 35 square miles with an 2019 population estimate of 93,137.

METHODOLOGY

The principal methodology used in this rating was US Local Government General Obligation Debt published in September 2019 and available at https://www.moodys.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx? docid=PBM_1191097. Alternatively, please see the Rating Methodologies page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

For further specification of Moody's key rating assumptions and sensitivity analysis, see the sections Methodology Assumptions and Sensitivity to Assumptions in the disclosure form. Moody's Rating Symbols and Definitions can be found at: https://www.moodys.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx? docid=PBC_79004.

For ratings issued on a program, series, category/class of debt or security this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to each rating of a subsequently issued bond or note of the same series, category/class of debt, security or pursuant to a program for which the ratings are derived exclusively from existing ratings in accordance with Moody's rating practices. For ratings issued on a support provider, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the credit rating action on the support provider and in relation to each particular credit rating action for securities that derive their credit ratings from the support provider's credit rating. For provisional ratings, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to a definitive rating that may be assigned subsequent to the final issuance of the debt, in each case where the transaction structure and terms have not changed prior to the assignment of the definitive rating in a manner that would have affected the rating. For further information please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page for the respective issuer on www.moodys.com.

Regulatory disclosures contained in this press release apply to the credit rating and, if applicable, the related rating outlook or rating review.

Moody's general principles for assessing environmental, social and governance (ESG) risks in our credit analysis can be found at https://www.moodys.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx?docid=PBC_1133569.

Please see www.moodys.com for any updates on changes to the lead rating analyst and to the Moody's legal entity that has issued the rating.

Please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for additional regulatory disclosures for each credit rating.

Lauren Von Bargen Lead Analyst Regional PFG Northeast Moody's Investors Service, Inc. 7 World Trade Center 250 Greenwich Street New York 10007 US JOURNALISTS: 1 212 553 0376 Client Service: 1 212 553 1653

Gregory Lipitz Additional Contact Regional PFG Northeast JOURNALISTS: 1 212 553 0376 Client Service: 1 212 553 1653

Releasing Office: Moody's Investors Service, Inc. 250 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10007 U.S.A JOURNALISTS: 1 212 553 0376 Client Service: 1 212 553 1653



© 2020 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and

affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND/OR ITS CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE CREDIT RATINGS, CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC, AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES, MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR, MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES ITS PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing its Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or

the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,000 to approximately \$2,700,000. MCO and Moody's investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit ratings and credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <u>www.moodys.com</u> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY125,000 to approximately JPY250,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.